
      GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 476

ANSWERED ON 6TH FEBRUARY, 2025

MONITORING OF TOLL GATES

476. SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) has proposed to monitor the waiting time in real-time at the selected hundred toll gates to ensure seamless movement through the fee plazas;

(b) if so, the details of the toll gates selected therefor, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;

(c) whether the live monitoring and tracking system would help to ensure the free flow of traffic and a hassle-free tolling experience for highway users at the fee plazas and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the NHAI recently withdrew the provision of allowing vehicles to cross toll plazas without paying charges if the waiting time is more than Ten seconds or the queue goes beyond hundred metres in any lane at a toll plaza and if so, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) & (b) The details of the user fee plazas selected for real-time monitoring of waiting time, State-wise are at Annexure.


(c) The live monitoring and tracking system assist in congestion management on real time basis and data-based decision making for required action at user fee plazas.

(d) The provision titled "Service Time at Toll Plazas" in National Highways Authority of India (NHAI) Circular dated 24th May, 2021 has been withdrawn vide Circular dated 19th August, 2024, as there is no provision for exemption with regard to the distance of queue of vehicles at a Fee Plaza as per the National Highway (Determination of Rates and Collection) Fee Rules, 2008.


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 476 FOR ANSWER ON 06.02.2025 ASKED

BY SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE REGARDING MONITORING

OF TOLL GATES.

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The details of the user fee plazas selected for real-time monitoring of wait times, State-wise:

S. No. User fee Plaza State

1 Brijghat Uttar Pradesh

2 Luharali Uttar Pradesh

3 Chhajarsi Uttar Pradesh

4 Kashi Uttar Pradesh

5 Rajadhok Rajasthan

6
Gudur

(Hyd-Yadgiri)
Telangana

7 Bhagan Haryana

8 Chhapar Uttarakhand

9 Siwaya Uttar Pradesh

10 Bann Jammu & Kashmir

11 Khedshivapur Maharashtra

12 Bahadrabad Uttarakhand

13 Gadpuri Uttar Pradesh

14 Tatiyawas Rajasthan

15 EPE_Dasna Uttar Pradesh

16 Lacchiwala Uttarakhand

17 Sikandra Rajasthan

18 Dappar Punjab

19 Hoskote Karnataka

20 Kaithi Uttar Pradesh

21 Tundla Uttar Pradesh

22
EPE_Main Plaza

Jakhauli (Sonepat)
Uttar Pradesh

23 Gananguru Karnataka

24 Gharaunda (Karnal) Haryana

25 Panthangi Telangana


S. No. User fee Plaza State

26
Karjeevanhalli Tumkur

District
Karnataka

27 Sirakonee Hauj Uttar Pradesh

28 Badarpur Haryana

29 Niyamatpur Ekrotiya Uttar Pradesh

30 Joya Uttar Pradesh

31 Dhilwan Punjab

32 Azizpur Punjab

33 Ladowal Punjab

34 Mahuvan Uttar Pradesh

35 Vasad Gujarat

36 Attibele (Betl) Karnataka

37 Itunja (Karondi) Uttar Pradesh

38
Vanagaram (Chennai

Bypass)
Tamilnadu

39 Bhojpuri Chhattisgarh

40
Indore Dewas A

(Indore Bypass)
Madhya Pradesh

41 Kishangarh (Badgaon) Rajasthan

42 Birami Rajasthan

43 Karman Uttar Pradesh

44
Elevated Section/

Electronic City
Karnataka

45 Banskopa West Bengal

46 Kamkole Karnataka

47
Surapattu

(Chennai Bypass II)
Tamilnadu

48 Krishnagiri Tamilnadu

49 Samakhiyali Gujarat

50 Kaza Andhra Pradesh

51 Sadahalli Karnataka

52 EPE_Fatehpur Rampur Uttar Pradesh

53 Bharudi Gujarat

54 Indranagar Rajasthan

55 Bandalo (Old Manguli) Odisha

56 Nemili (Sriperumbudur) Tamilnadu

57 Sardewadi / Indapur Maharashtra

58 Kaniminike Toll Plaza Karnataka


S. No. User fee Plaza State

at Km 23.900 LHS

59 Nalluru Devanhalli Karnataka

60 Mandana Rajasthan

61 Raikal Telangana

62 Thikariya (Jaipur) Rajasthan

63 Ronahi Uttar Pradesh

64
EPE_Main Plaza Chajju

Nagar
Uttar Pradesh

65 Khairabad (Barabhari) Uttar Pradesh

66 Daffi Bihar

67 Panipat Elevated Haryana

68 Tangutur Andhra Pradesh

69 Ramayana/Mayer Haryana

70 Kurali (Behrampur) Punjab

71 Jojro ka Kheda Rajasthan

72 EPE_Duhai Uttar Pradesh

73 Anewadi Maharashtra

74 Aliyapur Uttar Pradesh

75 Pallikonda Tamilnadu

76 Somna Uttar Pradesh

77 Madanpur Assam

78 Ludhawai Rajasthan

79 Kherki Daula New Delhi

80

Sheshagirihalli Toll

Plaza at Km 26.800

RHS

Karnataka

81 Kachkoot Jammu & Kashmir

82 Kumhari Chhattisgarh

83 Ahmadpur Uttar Pradesh

84 Akhepura Rajasthan

85 Nawabganj/Lucknow Uttar Pradesh

86 Pipalaz Rajasthan

87 Towards Bangalore Karnataka

88 Pagaara Madhya Pradesh

89 Karabylu (Bellur Cross) Karnataka

90 Choundha Madhya Pradesh

91
Ahmedabad Vadodra

Expressways
Gujarat


S. No. User fee Plaza State

92
Bhandaraj Fee Plaza

181.45
Rajasthan

93 Barkheda (Chandlai) Rajasthan

94 Sasaram Bihar

95 Kulhariya Bihar

96 Dharampur-Danta Gujarat

97
Nelamangala –

Tumkur/Kulumepalya
Karnataka

98 Odhaki Paipkhar Madhya Pradesh

99 Kathpur Gujarat

100 Luhari Madhya Pradesh

101
KOKHRAJ (Sirohi) Toll

plaza
Uttar Pradesh

102
HANDIYA (Sujala ) Toll

Plaza
Uttar Pradesh

103 Nawabganj Toll Plaza 2 Uttar Pradesh

104 SORAON Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh

105 SAHSON Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh

106 Andiyari Uttar Pradesh

107 Lalanagar Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh

108 Katoghan Toll Plaza Uttar Pradesh

109 Kunwarpur Uttar Pradesh

110 Mungari Uttar Pradesh

111 Harro Toll Plaza near

Ganne

Uttar Pradesh

112 Ramnagar Gansiyari Uttar Pradesh

113 Umapur Uttar Pradesh

*****

